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cipality may enjoin such conveyance or may recover such penalty by a civil action
in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 462.358, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. H). LIMITATIONS. Nothing in this section shall be construed to
require a municipality to regulate subdivisions or to regulate all subdivisions
which it is authorized to regulate by this section.

Sec. 34. [462.365] EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COMPLIANCE. Any
municipality which has in effect on or before the effective date of this act an prdi:

nance for subdivision controls niay elect not to come into compliance with any
change in subdivision regulations as may be required by this act until such time as
the ordinance for subdivision controls is next amended.

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Sections 462.352, Subdivision 4; and
462.358, Subdivisions 1^ 2, and 3 are repealed.

Sec. 36. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 1_ to 17 are effective on June j^
1980.

Approved April 15, 1980

CHAPTER 567—H.F.No. 143S

An act relating to health; exempting out of state physicians from licensing regu-
lations under certain conditions; abolishing the hospital administrator registration
program; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 147.09; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1978, Sections 144.59 to 144.65.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 147.09, is amended to read:

147.09 EXEMPTIONS. This chapter shall not apply to commissioned
surgeons of the United States armed forces, to physicians from other states who
are in actual consultation here or who treat their homestate patients while the
physicians and those patients are participating together jn outdoor recreation in
this state as defined by section 86A.03. subdivision 3 , to students practicing
under the direct supervision of a preceptor while they are enrolled in and regu-
larly attending a recognized medical school or to scientific, sanitary or teaching
personnel employed by the state university, the state department of education, or
by any public or private school, college, or other bona fide educational institu-
tion, or the state department of health, whose duties are entirely of a public
health or educational character, while engaged in such duties.

These physicians shall first register with the board of medjcal examjners
and shall complete a form provided by the board for that purpose. The board
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shall not be required to promulgate the contents of that form by rule. No fee shall
be charggd for this registration.

Sec. 2. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 144.59; 144,60;
144.61; 144.62; 144.63; 144.64; and 144.65 are repealed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 15, 1980

CHAPTER 568—H.F.No. 1201

•An act relating to waters; providing for watercraft licensing and safe operation;
altering certain definitions; changing license fees; authorizing a temporary certificate;
ottering certain safety requirements; providing an outline for distributing water safety
enforcement funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 361.02, by adding
subdivisions; 361.03, Subdivisions 3 and 12, and by adding a subdivision; 361.10;
361.12; 361.13, Subdivision I; 361.141, Subdivision 'l; 361.15, Subdivision I; 361.16,
Subdivision 1; 361.18; 361.20; 361.21, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision;
361.215; 361.24; and 361.27, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section
361.15, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 361.02, is amended by adding
subdivisions to read:

Subd. 14. "Length" £f a walercraft nieans the straight-line distance from
the foremost part of the craft tojhe aftermost part of the craft, measured parallel
to the centerljne, excluding sheer. Bowsprits, outboard motor brackets^, rudders
or other attachments are not included in the measurement.

Subd. 15± "Rent" when used in conjunction \vith watercraft means to make
available to others in connection with a business.

Subd. 16. "Sailboard" means a single passenger, nonmotorized watercraft
using a surfboard tyge hull and a free sail system which, without capsjzing, allows
the sail to lie flat in the water when not being supported by the operator.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 361.03, Subdivision 3, is amended
to read:

Subd. 3. FEES FOR LICENSE. The fee for each watercraft license issued
after December 31, 4^74 1980 for the following periods a period of three calendar
years . or portions a portion thereof, shall be as follows:

{a) A«y canoe, kayak; OF sailboat «se4 by a non profit organization where
a substantial part of the -usage is in teaching wotercraft safety, $2 fef three
calendar years?
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